
Nuclear Operating Company

South Texas Project Electric Generating Station 4000 Avenue F - Suite A Bay City, Texas 77414

August 20, 2009
U7-C-STP-NRC-090114

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attention: Document Control Desk
One White Flint North
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville MD 20852-2738

South Texas Project
Units 3 and 4

Docket Nos. 52-012 and 52-013
Response to Request for Additional Information

Attached are the responses to the NRC staff questions included in Request for Additional
Information (RAI) letter numbers 181, 186 and 187 related to Combined License Application
(COLA) Part 2, Tier 2, Chapter 16, Technical Specifications. This submittal completes the
response to RAI letter number 181.

The twelve (12) attachments address the responses to the RAI questions listed below:

RAI 16-25 RAI 16-46
RAI 16-33 RAI 16-47
RAI 16-40 RAI 16-48
RAI 16-41 RAI 16-49
RAI 16-42 RAI 16-50
RAI 16-44 RAI 16-51

When a change to the COLA is indicated, it will be incorporated into the next routine revision of
the COLA following NRC acceptance of the RAI response.

There are no commitments in this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (361) 972-7136, or Bill Mookhoek at
(361) 972-7274.

pIWz
STI 32523787
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on_ S 240 _

Scott Head
Manager, Regulatory Affairs
South Texas Project Units 3 & 4

gsc

Attachments:

1. RAI 16-25
2. RAI 16-33
3. RAI 16-40
4. RAI 16-41
5. RAI 16-42
6. RAI 16-44
7. RAI 16-46
8. RAI 16-47
9. RAI 16-48
10. RAI 16-49
11. RAI 16-50
12. RAI 16-51
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cc: w/o attachment except*
(paper copy)

Director, Office of New Reactors
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852-2738

Regional Administrator, Region IV
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, Texas 76011-8064

Kathy C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner
Division for Regulatory Services
Texas Department of State Health Services
P. 0. Box 149347
Austin, Texas 78714-9347

Alice Hamilton Rogers, P.E.
Inspections Unit Manager
Texas Department of State Health Services
P.O. Box 149347
Austin, TX 87814-9347

(electronic copy)

* George Wunder
* Stacy Joseph

Loren R. Plisco
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Steve Winn
Eddy Daniels
Joseph Kiwak
Nuclear Innovation North America

Jon C. Wood, Esquire
Cox Smith Matthews

J. J. Nesrsta
R. K. Temple
Kevin Pollo
L. D. Blaylock
CPS Energy

C. M. Canady
City of Austin
Electric Utility Department
721 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78704

* Steven P. Frantz, Esquire

A. H. Gutterman, Esquire
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington D.C. 20004

*George F. Wunder
* Stacy Joseph

Two White Flint North
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
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RAI 16-25

QUESTION:

The applicant is requested to revise STD DEP 2.14-1 to include adopting TSTF-447-A, Revision
1, "Elimination of Hydrogen Recombiners and Change to Hydrogen and Oxygen Monitors," and
reference STD DEP 2.14-1 on the placeholder page for the bases of PTS 3.6.3.1. The applicant is
also requested to insert on this page the text of STP 3&4 DCD Tier 1, Section 2.14, Containment
and Environmental Control Systems, Sub-Section 2.14.8, paragraph 2, which was deleted by
STD DEP 2.14-1 and which provides the only link to the reasons for omitting this technical
specification. Without this text insertion, future reviewers will not find the reasons for omitting
PTS 3.6.3.1 and bases to be readily accessible.

RESPONSE:

STD DEP 2.14-1 will be revised to show that it was implemented using the guidance contained
within TSTF-447-A, Revision 1, "Elimination of Hydrogen Recombiners and Change to
Hydrogen and Oxygen Monitors."

STD DEP 2.14-1 is referenced on the placeholder page in COLA Part 2, Chapter 16.3.6.3.1 of
the Bases for PTS 3.6.3.1. The information removed from COLA Part 2, Chapter 16.3.6.3.1 can
be referenced in the NRC's safety evaluation; and thus, would be available for future
referencing.

The text of STP 3&4 DCD Tier 1, Section 2.14, Containment and Environmental Control
Systems, Sub-Section 2.14.8, paragraph 2, which was deleted by STD DEP T 1 2.14-1 cannot be
utilized because the ABWR Licensing Topical Report NEDE-33330P, "Advanced Boiling Water
Reactor (ABWR) Hydrogen Recombiner Requirements Elimination," Rev. 1 dated September,
2007, referenced in this paragraph was withdrawn prior to the submittal of Revision 2 to the STP
3 & 4 COLA and is no longer available for referencing by STPNOC. This topical report is not
needed for referencing; however, because 10 CFR 50.44 and TSTF-447-A, Revision 1 provide
the necessary basis for removal of the hydrogen recombiners and the changes to the classification
of the hydrogen and oxygen monitors.

The first paragraph of COLA Part 7, Section 2.1, STD DEP Ti 2.14-1 will be revised as shown
below in a future revision to the COLA.
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Part 7, Section 2.1

STD DEP T1 2.14-1, Hydrogen Recombiner Requirements Elimination

10 CFR 50.44, "Combustible gas control for nuclear power reactors," was amended following
the issuance of the design certification for the ABWR. The amended 10 CFR 50.44 eliminates
the requirements for hydrogen control systems to mitigate a design basis LOCA hydrogen
release. As a result of this change, the use of the containment hydrogen and oxygen monitoring
instrumentation in the mitigation of a design-basis LOCA is also eliminated. This ge was
implemented using the guidance containedwthin TSTF-447-A, Revision 1 ,"Elimination of

Hydrogen Recombiners and, Change to Hydrogen.and OxygenMonitors."
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RAI 16-33

QUESTION:

Provide justification for deleting the Containment Atmospheric Monitors-Drywell H2 & 02
Analyzer, and Containment Atmospheric Monitors-Well H2 & 02 Analyzer PAM functions
from GTS 3.3.6.1, Table 3.3.6.1-1 Post Accident Monitoring Instrumentation in STD DEP 7.5-1.

The Applicable Safety Analysis section of the bases for PTS 3.3.6.1, "Post Accident Monitoring
(PAM) Instrumentation," states that PAM instrumentation that meets the definition of Type A in
Regulatory Guide 1.97 satisfies Criterion 3 of the NRC Policy Statement.

Category 1, non-Type A instrumentation is retained in the Technical Specifications because it is
intended to assist operators in minimizing the consequences of accidents. Section 7.5.2.1 of Part
2, "Final Safety Analysis Report," of the STP Units 3 & 4 (STP 3&4) COL application, in Post
Accident Monitoring Table 7.5-2, "ABWR PAM Variable List," gives the Drywell/Wetwell
Hydrogen Concentration and the Drywell/Wetwell Oxygen Concentration as Type C variables
and as Category 3 and Category 2 variables, respectively. The Drywell/Wetwell Hydrogen
Concentration and the Drywell/Wetwell Oxygen Concentration were originally listed as
Category 1 variables in the ABWR DCD.

Category 1 variables are Type A variables that are key variables for the indication of the
accomplishment of a given safety function. Category 1 variables are also Type B and Type C key
variables. Category 2 variables are Types B and C backup variables and Types D and E key
variables. Category 3 variables are backup variables. Containment and Drywell Hydrogen
Concentration and Containment and Drywell Oxygen Concentration (for inerted containment
plants) have been stated as Type C variables in Regulatory Guide 1.97, Rev. 3, Table 2. Because
the Drywell/Wetwell Hydrogen Concentration and the Drywell/Wetwell Oxygen Concentration
have been changed from Category 1 variables to Category 2 and Category 3 variables,
respectively, they no longer meet the criterion for inclusion as Category 1, non-Type A
instrumentation. However, no explanation is given in Section 7.5.2.1, or in STD DEP 7.5-1 as to
why the recategorization of these variables is justified.

10 CFR 50.34(f)(2)(xvii), "Accident Monitoring Instrumentation," requires in part that
instrumentation be provided to measure, record, and read out in the control room: containment
pressure, containment water level, containment hydrogen concentration, containment radiation
intensity (high-level), and noble gas effluents. Containment hydrogen concentration has been
established as an important variable that merits attention in the control room. As the South Texas
3 and 4 design has chosen to focus on the containment oxygen concentration in place of the
containment hydrogen concentration, then this variable becomes the important variable. Its
exclusion from the Post Accident Monitoring Instrumentaiton must be justified.
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RESPONSE:

The justification for deleting Technical Specification 3.3.6.1, Post Accident Monitoring (PAM)
Instrumentation, Functions 11 and 12, "Containment Atmospheric Monitors - Drywell and
Wetwell Hydrogen and Oxygen Analyzer" is provided in STD DEP TI 2.14-1, not
STD DEP 7.5-1. The description and evaluation for STD DEP TI 2.14-1 contained in COLA
Part 7 provides the justification for the associated changes, including the explanation for the
recategorization of the monitors for Drywell/Wetwell Hydrogen Concentration and
Drywell/Wetwell Oxygen Concentration. That justification relies on 10 CFR 50.44 and does not
specifically discuss 10 CFR 50.34(f)(2)(xvii), but because these regulations are not in conflict
and section 50.44 is more detailed, there is no reason to include a discussion of section
50.34(f)(2)(xvii). Although both regulations include containment oxygen/hydrogen monitoring,
neither requires category 1 monitoring equipment. When the NRC amended section 50.44 in
2003, it stated that licensees are not required to use safety-grade monitoring equipment and that
these monitors do not need to be included in Technical Specifications. See 68 Federal Register
54,123 (Sept. 16, 2003).

The Technical Specification 3.3.6.1, Post Accident Monitoring (PAM) Instrumentation changes
identified in COLA Part 2, Section 16.3.3.6.1 are the result of multiple departures which are
'listed at the beginning of this section. STD DEP TI 2.14-1 is listed at the beginning to this
section to identify that it supports the changes shown.

STD DEP Ti 2.14-1 is also listed among the departures just prior to Table 3.3.6.1-1, Post
Accident Monitoring Instrumentation, to indicate that this departure is responsible for the
changes to the information in the table, including the deletion of Function 11, Containment
Atmospheric Monitors - Drywell H 2 & 02 Analyzer, and Function 12, Containment Atmospheric
Monitors - Wetwell H 2 & 02 Analyzer. Both of these functions are shown with all applicable
information in the table deleted.

The Part 2, PTS Bases Subsection B 3.3.6.1 Post Accident Monitoring (PAM) Instrumentation,
LCO discussion shows that the description of the LCO for Functions 11 and 12 is deleted per
STD DEP T1 2.14-1. The Part 2 Bases identify that STD DEP Ti 2.14-1 impacts Functions 11
and 12. The detailed description and evaluation in COLA Part 7, Generic DCD Departures
Report, Section 2.1, Tier 1 and Tier 2* Departures from the DCD, for STD DEP TI 2.14-1
provides justification for the deletion of the Containment Atmospheric Monitors - Drywell H2 &
02 Analyzer (Function 11), and the Containment Atmospheric Monitors - Wetwell H2 & 02
Analyzer (Function 12) from Table 3.3.6.1-1.

COLA Part 4, Plant-Specific Technical Specifications, provides a "clean" version of the
Technical Specifications and does not include the departure information.

It is recognized that the change to COLA Part 2, Tier 2, Section 6.2.5.5 Instrumentation
Requirements, deleting the phrase "safety-grade" in the sentence "As discussed in Subsection
6.2.5.2, safety-grade oxygen monitoring is provided in the wetwell and drywell by the CAMS."
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does not specify STD DEP T1 2.14-1 as the source of the change. COLA Part 2, Section 6.2.5.5
will be revised to identify STD DEP T1 2.14-1 as the source of the change.

This change will be incorporated into a future revision to the COLA.
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6.2.5.5 Instrumentation Requirements

•TD DEP T1 2.14-1,

As discussed in Subsection 6.2.5.2, safety -ade oxygen monitoring is provided in the wetwell
and drywell by the CAMS. This monitoring function, when used during normal operation,
determines when the primary containment is inert and nitrogen purging may be terminated. It
also determines when primary containment is de-inerted and personnel re-enter procedures may
be initiated.
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RAI 16-40

QUESTION:

FSAR Tier 2 Chapter 16, "Technical Specifications," includes Surveillance Requirement 3.8.3.2
which states that "This Surveillance ensures that sufficient lube oil inventory is available to
support at least 7 days of full load of operation for each DG. The [7,300] liter requirement is
based on the DG manufacturer's consumption values for the run time of the DG."

Verify that the quantity of stored lube oil, 7,300 liters, accounts for a 10% margin above the 7-
day guideline as stated in ANSI/ANS 59.52.1988.

RESPONSE:

The calculation for the 7-day lube oil supply does not include a specific 10% margin per
ANSI/ANS 59.52.1988. However, a greater than 10% margin is accounted for by specifying an
assumed lube oil consumption value of 0.0023 kg/kw h, whereas, the engineering procurement
document specifies a lube oil consumption rate of< 0.001 kg/kw h, providing a 130% margin.
The calculation also accounts for dead stock of 1520 liters and adds an additional 532 liters for
immediate fluid level drop following a DG start. Thus, the 10% margin specified in ANSI/ANS
59.52.1988 is accounted for.

No additional COLA revision is required as a result of this RAI response.
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RAI 16-41

QUESTION:

FSAR Tier 2, Chapter 16, "Technical Specifications," lists in B3.8.3, "Diesel Fuel Oil, Lube Oil,
and Starting Air Subsystem, the following ASTM references: D975-08, D4176-04, and D1552-
07. The current revisions for these three standards are D975-08a, D4176-04el, and D1552-08.

Why is the applicant not using the current revisions?

RESPONSE:

STPNOC incorporated the current revisions to these ASTM standards at the time the application
was submitted. These ASTM standards have been revised since the original submittal of the
COLA. In fact, ASTM D975-08a, referenced in your question, has been revised to ASTM
D975-09. These more recent revisions, including ASTM D975-09, will be adopted.

The following changes will be made to the TS 3.8.3 Bases in a future revision to the COLA. The
corresponding Part 4 changes will also be made. These are bracketed values; therefore, a
departure is not needed.
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SR 3.8.3.3

The tests listed below are a means of determining whether new fuel oil is of the
appropriate grade and has not been contaminated with substances that would have an
immediate detrimental impact on diesel engine combustion and operation. If results from
these tests are within acceptable limits, the fuel oil may be added to the storage tanks
without concern for contaminating the entire volume of fuel oil in the storage tanks. These
tests are to be conducted prior to adding the new fuel to the storage tank(s), but in no case
is the time between receipt of new fuel and conducting the tests to exceed 31 days. The
tests, limits, and applicable ASTM Standards are as follows:

a. Sample the new fuel oil in accordance with ASTM D4057-[ 06 ] (Ref. 6);

b. Verify in accordance with the tests specified in ASTM D975-[99 09 (Ref. 6) that the
sample has an absolute specific gravity at [15.6/15.6°C of> 0.830 and< 0.890 (or an API
gravity at 15.6 0C of> 270 and < 390), a kinematic viscosity at 400C of> 1.9 mm2/s and <
4.1 mm2ls, and a flash point of > 51.7 0C]; and

c. Verify that the new fuel oil has a clear and bright appearance with proper color when
tested in accordance with ASTM D4 1 76-[ 04e1. ] (Ref, 6).

Failure to meet any of the above limits is cause for rejecting the new fuel oil, but does not
represent a failure to meet the LCO since the fuel oil is not added to the storage tanks.

Within 31 days following the initial new fuel oil sample, the fuel oil is analyzed to establish
that the other properties specified in Table 1 of ASTM D975-[0 09] (Ref. 6) are met for
new fuel oil when tested in accordance with AS TM D975-[ ,8 09] (Ref. 6), except that the
analysis for sulfur may be performed in accordance with ASTM D1552-[-7 -01 (Ref 6) or
ASTM D2622-[ 08 ] (Ref 6). The 31 day period is acceptable because the fuel oil
properties of interest, even if not within stated limits, would not have an immediate effect
on DG operation. This Surveillance ensures the availability of high quality fuel oil for the
DGs.

Fuel oil degradation during long term storage shows up as an increase in particulate,
mostly due to oxidation. The presence of particulate does not mean that the fuel oil will not
burn properly in a diesel engine. However, the particulate can cause fouling of filters and
fuel oil injection equipment, which can cause engine failure.

Particulate concentrations should be determined in accordance with ASTM D2276-[ 06]
Method A (Ref 6). This method involves a gravimetric determination of total particulate
concentration in the fuel oil and has a limit of 10 milligrams/liter. It is acceptable to obtain a
field sample for subsequent laboratory testing in lieu of field testing.

The Frequency of this Surveillance takes into consideration fuel oil degradation trends
indicating that particulate concentration is unlikely to change between Frequency intervals.

REF: 6. ASTM Standards: D4057-[ 06 ]; D975-[ b09]; D4176-[ 04f];
.Q,76,,0&1• D1552-[ 07- M; D2622-[ 08 ]; D2276-[ 06].
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RAI 16-42

QUESTION:

The applicant is requested to revise its proposed change to GTS LCO 3.10.4.c.2 (STD DEP 16.3-
19) from "All other control rods in a five by five array centered on the control rod or control rod
pair being withdrawn are disarmed" to "All control rods, other than the control rods rod or rod
pair being withdrawn, in a five by five array centered on each control rod being withdrawn, are
disarmed," to match the clarity of SR 3.10.4.2, which states, "Verify all control rods, other than
the control rod or rod pair being withdrawn, in a five by five array centered on each control rod
being withdrawn, are disarmed." The proposed sentence could be misinterpreted.

RESPONSE:

LCO 3.10.4.c.2 will be revised to state:

All jje, control rods, thferthant-heco-ntrol rod or rod pair"beinq withdran, in a five by five
array centered on the bachH control rod Pr entAtre r6 being withdrawn, are disarmed,

Standard Departure (STD) 16.3-19 does not require revision.

This change to COLA Part 2, 16.3.10.4 will be incorporated into'a future revision to the COLA.
The corresponding COLA Part 4 change will also be made.
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RAI 16-44

QUESTION:

The applicant is requested to change the reference in the LCO section of the bases for GTS
3.10.5 from LCO 3.3.1.1, "SSLC Instrumentation," to LCO 3.3.1.1, "Safety System Logic and
Control (SSLC) Sensor Instrumentation." The staff recommends including this change in STD
DEP 16.3-23.

RESPONSE:

The LCO section of the bases for GTS 3.10.5 will be changed from LCO 3.3.1.1, "SSLC
Instrumentation," to LCO 3.3.1.1, "Safety System Logic and Control (SSLC) Sensor
Instrumentation." Standard Departure (STD DEP) 16.3-23 will be revised to reflect this change.

This revision and standard departure will be incorporated into a future revision to the COLA.
The corresponding change will also be made to COLA Part 4.



RAI 16-44 U7-C-STP-NRC-090114
Attachment 6

Page 2 of 3

COLA Part 2, Chapter 16.3.10.5

STD DEP 16.3-23
LCO

As described in LCO 3.0.7, compliance with this Special Operations LCO is
optional. Operation in MODE 5 with any of the following LCOs - LCO
3.3.1. 1, "Safety Syste oRic and Control jSSLCf Snor Instrumentation,
LCO 3.3.1.2, "Reactor Protection System (RPS) and MSIV-T4ip Actuation
Logic," LCO 3.3.8.1, "Vital AC Electric Power Monitoring," LCO 3.9.1, LCO
3.9.2, LCO 3.9.4, or LCO 3.9.5 - not met can be performed in accordance
with the Required Actions of these LCOs without meeting this Special
Operations LCO or its ACTIONS.
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COLA Part 7, Section 2.2.2

STD DEP 16.3-23, LCO 3.10.5, Control Rod Drive (CRD) Removal - Refueling

The APPLICABILITY and LCO sections of the Bases refer to LCO 3.3.8.2 instead of to the
correct LCO 3.3.8.1. 1 'The LCO section ,ofthe Bases also Jkeg;^otutilizthe &crrct contains
incorrect references to the Specification Titles for LCOs 3.3.1.1, 3.3.1.2 and 3.3.8.1. in•addiie,

LCObilt nectior an title c ges havebn o.33..1. These
referential LCO number and title changes have been 'Correctedmd.
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RAI 16-46

QUESTION:

GTS LCO 3.8.1 requires two qualified AC electrical power source circuits between the offsite
transmission network and the onsite Class 1 E AC Electrical Power Distribution System. This is
based on one circuit utilizing the unit auxiliary transformer (UAT) and the other circuit utilizing
the reserve auxiliary transformer (RAT). Each of the two required offsite circuits have a
connection to each of the three 4.16 kV ESF buses. The LCO section of the bases for GTS 3.8.1
states, "Offsite circuit OPERABILITY includes the normal offsite source [utilizing the UAT]
supplying two of the three AC divisions and the alternate offsite source [utilizing the RAT]
supplying the third AC division. Other configurations make an offsite circuit inoperable." GTS
3.8.1 Action A addresses the condition of "One of the two offsite AC power sources to one
engineered safety features (ESF) bus inoperable." The ACTIONS section of the bases explains
that Condition A corresponds to an ESF bus with its associated UAT inoperable. Required
Action A. 1 allows 72 hours to verify that the affected ESF bus is powered from the other
operable offsite AC circuit; in this case that would be the circuit utilizing the RAT.

The applicant is requested to explain why the bases should not be revised to address the
condition of "One of the two offsite AC power sources to one engineered safety features (ESF)
bus inoperable" when the affected ESF bus is the one that is normally supplied by the RAT and
not the UAT.

The STP Units 3 and 4 design has been modified to use two RATs with the result that each ESF
bus may be supplied by any one of three offsite AC power sources. The applicant is requested to
explain why PTS 3.8.1 does not account for the third offsite circuit in the LCO and Actions, and
in the Background, LCO, and ACTIONS sections of the bases. In particular, why will the LCO
not require three offsite circuits (utilizing the UAT and both RATs) to be operable (one to each
ESF bus), and provide an Action for the Condition of "One of the three offsite AC power sources
to one engineered safety features (ESF) bus inoperable."

RESPONSE:

In response to the first part of the question, LCO 3.8.1, Condition A is specific to the case where
one of two offsite ac power sources to one ESF bus is inoperable. The bases for LCO 3.8.1,
Condition A does not address the condition in which the alternate preferred offsite source (RAT
A or RAT B) is not available to supply one ESF bus.

COLA Tier 2, Part 4 Technical Specifications Bases 3.8.1 will be revised to clarify the bases in
order to address both conditions, i.e. when either the preferred or the alternate preferred source is.
unavailable to an ESF bus, the following change is proposed to the bases for LCO 3.8.1 Actions
Condition A:
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ACTIONS A.1, A.2, A.3, and A.4

If Condition A is entered, Required Action A.4 allows 30 days to restore the
inoperable offsite power source to one ESF bus to OPERABLE status provided:

a. The ESF bus with ,itzas c u=i..F., , , one of its offsi
power, sources inoperable is verified to be energized from the offsite
transmission network through the reserve ý2uxdiiory tra@nsformcr its other
pffsite power ou-rce initially within 72 hours, and once per 8 hours thereafter,

In response to the second part of the question, while it is true that the STP Units 3 and 4 design
includes RAT A and RAT B, the design as discussed in FSAR Section 8.2.1.2 is such that either
RAT can be used as the alternate preferred offsite source. GDC 17 requires "two physically
independent circuits (not necessarily on separate rights of way) designed and located so as to
minimize to the extent practical the likelihood of their simultaneous failure under operating and
postulated accident and environmental conditions." The existing LCO ensures the plant is
operated in compliance with this criterion. The RAT A and RAT B supplies were not designed
to be physically independent from each other. They are physically independent from the UAT
supplies. Therefore, they can only be considered "physically independent circuits" with respect
to the UAT supply.

The additional RAT provides operational flexibility beyond that required by GDC 17, but it does
not constitute a third independent offsite circuit.
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RAI 16-47

QUESTION:

Insert "(continued)" at the bottom right hand side of the following pages of the Technical
Specifications in accordance with the Technical Specifications Writer's Guide section 2.5.7.e,
which applies to STS Rev. 0 and Rev. I formatting:

- 3.3.2.1-1, -2,-3
- 3.3. 1. 1 -1 through -6, -8, -9, -11 through -18
- 3.3.1.2-1 through -4
- 3.3.1.3-1 and -2
- 3.3.1.4-1 through -4, -7 through -11
-3.3.3.1-1
- 3.3.5. 1 -1 and -2
-3.3.7.1-1
-3.3.8.1-1
-3.10.2-1
-3.10.4-2
-3.10.5-1
-3.10.7-1
-3.10.8-2
-3.10.11-2

Insert "(continued)" at the bottom right hand side of the following pages of the Technical
Specifications Bases in accordance with the Technical Specifications Writer's Guide section
2.7. Lh, which applies to STS Rev. 0 and Rev. I formatting:

B 2.1.1-2
B 3.1.1-2 through -4
B 3.1.2-2
B 3.1.3-3, -4, -5, -7
B 3.1.4-1 through -4
B 3.1.5-2
B 3.1.6-1 and -2
B 3.1.7-1 through -5
B 3.2.1-1
B 3.2.2-1
B 3.3.1.2-1 through -14
B 3.3.1.3-1 through -5
B 3.3.2.1-1, -2, -4 through -8
B 3.3.3.1 -1 through -4
B 3.3.4. 1 -1 through -18
B 3.3.4.2-1 through -4, -6
B 3.3.5. 1 -1 through -7
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- B 3.3.7.1-1, -2, -4, -5, -6
- B 3.3.8.1-1 through -3
- B 3.3.8.2-1
- B 3.10.1-1 through -3
- B 3.10.2-2 and -3
- B 3.10.3-1 through -3
- B 3.10.4-1 and -3
- B 3.10.5-1 and -2
- B 3.10.6-1
- B 3.10.8-1 and -3
- B 3.10.9-1
- B 3.10.10-1
- B 3.10.11-1 and -3
- B 3.10.12-1

RESPONSE:

The global formatting changes identified above will be made to COLA Part 4 in a future revision
to the COLA. These formatting corrections to COLA Part 4 do not require a departure.
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RAI 16-48

QUESTION:

Correct the following editorial in Surveillance Requirement 3.4.1. 1:

Replace:

"Verify that at least the required number of RIPs are operating at any thermal power level."

with

"Verify that at least the required number of RIPs is operating at any thermal power level."

RESPONSE:

Surveillance Requirement 3.4.1.1 will be revised to replace "Verify that at least the required
number of RIPs are operating at any thermal power level." with "Verify that at least the required
number of RIPs is operating at any thermal power level." in a future revision to the COLA as
shown below.
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3.4 REACTOR COOLANT SYSTEM (RCS)

3.4.1 Reactor Internal Pumps (RIPs) - Operating

The information in this section of the reference ABWR DCD, including all subsections, is
incorporated by reference with the following departure.

STD DEP 16.3-5

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

SURVEILLANCE FREQUENCY

SR 3.4.1.1 Verify at least the required number of RIPs ae 24 hours
ORA9 is operatingq at any THERMAL POWER
level.



RAI 16-49 U7-C-STP-NRC-090114
Attachment 10

Page 1 of I

RAI 16-49

QUESTION:

Address the following editorial comment for various tables contained is Section 3.3:

All Notes (such as for separate condition entry) applying to and preceding the ACTIONS table in
Section 3.3 should be placed after the label "ACTIONS" and before the table for the following:

- 3.3.1.2
- 3.3.1.3
- 3.3.2.1
- 3.3.3.1
- 3.3.4.1
- 3.3.4.2
- 3.3.6.1
- 3.3.6.2
- 3.3.7.1
- 3.3.8.1

RESPONSE:

The formatting changes identified above will be made to COLA Part 4 in a future revision to the
COLA. These formatting corrections to COLA Part 4 do not require a departure.
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RAI 16-50

QUESTION:

Correct the following editorial contained in the bases portion of Section 3.8.3:

On page B3.8.3-2, in the last line of the first paragraph, there is an open parenthesis before the
word "Coolant" with no corresponding closed parenthesis. The open parenthesis should be
deleted from the text.

RESPONSE:

The open parenthesis before the word "Coolant" in the last line of the first paragraph on page
B3.8.3-2 in COLA Part 4 will be removed. A markup of the affected Part 4 page is attached.
This change will be made in a future revision to the COLA.



RAI 16-50 U7-C-STP-NRC-090114
Attachment 11

Page 2 of 2

Diesel Fuel Oil, Lube Oil, and Starting.AirSubsystem
B 3.8.3

BASES

APPLICABLE The initial conditions of Design Basis Accident .(DBA) and transient
SAFETY analyses in DCD Tier2, Chapter 6 (Ref. 4),.and Chapter 15 (Ref. 5),
ANALYSES assume Engineered Safety Feature (ESF) systems.are OPERABLE. The

DGs are designed to provide sufficient capacity, capability, redundancy,
and reliability to ensure the availability of necessary power to ESF
systems so that fuel, reactor coolant system, and containment design
limits are not exceeded. These limits are discussed in more detail in the
Bases for Section 3.2, Power Distribution Limits; Section 3.4, Reactor
(Coolant System (RCS); and Section 3.6, Containment Systems.

Since diesel fuel oil, lube oil, and starting air subsystem support the
operation of the standby AC power sources, they satisfy Critei-on 3 of the
NRC Policy Statement.

LCO Stored diesel fuel oil is required to have sufficient supply for 7days of full
load operation. It is also required to meet specific standards for quality.
Additionally, sufficient lube oil supply must be available to~ensure the
capability to operate at full load for 7 days. This requirement, in
conjunction with an ability to obtain replacemenit supplies within 7 days,
supports the availability of DGs required to shut down the reactor and to
maintain it in a safe condition for an anticipated bperational 'occurrence
(AOO) or a postulated DBA with loss of offsite power. DG daytank fuel
requirements, as well as transfer capability, from the storage tank to the
day tank, are addressed in LCO 3.8.1, "AC.Sources - Operating,"'and
LCO 38.2, "AC Sources - Refueling."

The starting air system is required to have a minimum capacity for five
successive DG start attempts without rechargingthe air start receivers.
One subsystem with an OPERABLE air start receiver satisfies
OPERABILITY requirements for its associated DG.

APPLICABILITY The AC sources, LCO 3.8.1 and LCO 3.8.2, are required to ensure the
availability of the required power to shut down the reactor and maintain it
in a safe shutdown condition after an AOO or a postulated DBA. Since
stored diesel fuel oil, lube oil, and starting air subsystem support
LCO 3.8.1 and LCO 3:8.2, stored diesel fuel oil, lube oil, and starting air
are required to be within limits when the associated DG is required to be
OPERABLE.

ACTIONS A.1

In this Condition, the 7 day fuel oil supply for a DG is not available.
However, the Condition is restricted to fuel oil level reductions that
maintain at least a 6.day supply. These circumstances may be caused by
events such as:

STP 3 & 4 B 3.8.3-2 Rev. 3



RAI 16-51 U7-C-STP-NRC-090114
Attachment 12

Page 1 of 1

RAI 16-51

QUESTION:

Correct the following editorial contained in Section 3.3 of the Technical Specifications:

Editorial comments for PTS 3.3.1.1 bases.

1. Edit the bases for following functions of PTS 3.3.1.1, as applicable, so that discussions of the
following topics are in separate paragraphs, for consistency in bases presentation of other
functions:
* number of channels required to be operable
* Allowable Values
* Applicability

Function 20, fourth paragraph

RESPONSE:

The COLA Part 4 Bases for Function 20, fourth paragraph will be revised, as applicable, so that
discussions of the following topics are in separate paragraphs, for consistency in the Bases
presentation of other functions:

* number of channels required to be operable
* Allowable Values
* Applicability

These editorial changes will be made in a future revision to the COLA. Additionally, a standard
departure addressing these as well as other editorial changes is being developed and will be
provided in a future revision to the COLA.


